

No. 88218-5

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 08, 2013, 1:04 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Certification from the United States District Court
Western District of Washington

In

LARRY C. OCKLETREE,
Plaintiff,

v.

FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM, a Washington Corporation, D/B/A/
ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL, and JOHN and JANE DOE(s) 1-10,
Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON, AND ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE**

80772

JENNIFER LEE
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2601

SARAH DUNNE
MARGARET CHEN
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

80773

DANIEL MACH
ACLU Foundation
915 15th Street, NW, 6th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6604

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 APR 17 P 2:19
RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* American Civil Liberties Union, American
Civil Liberties Union of Washington, and Anti-Defamation League

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 I. WLAD CONTAINS AN EXEMPTION FOR RELIGIOUS
 EMPLOYERS, WHICH COLLECTIVELY ARE A
 POWERFUL MINORITY GROUP WITH LARGE
 CONCENTRATIONS OF WEATLH.3

 II. WLAD’S EXEMPTION VIOLATES THE PRIVILEGES AND
 IMMUNITIES CLAUSE OF THE WASHINGTON
 CONSTITUTION.6

 III. WLAD’S EXEMPTION ADVANCES RELIGION IN
 VIOLATION OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLAUSE OF
 THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION.14

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Am. Legion Post #140 v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.2d 306 (2008).....	7
<i>City of Seattle v. Dencker</i> , 58 Wash. 501, 108 P. 1086 (1910).....	8
<i>City of Seattle v. Rogers</i> , 6 Wn.2d 31, 106 P.2d 598 (1940).....	8
<i>Erdman v. Chapel Hill Presb. Church</i> , 175 Wn.2d 659, 286 P.3d 357 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>Grant County Fire Protection Dist. v. Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	6, 8
<i>Griffin v. Eller</i> , 130 Wn.2d 58, 922 P.2d 788 (1996).....	7
<i>Larson v. City of Shelton</i> , 37 Wn.2d 481, 224 P.2d 1067 (1950).....	9
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wn.2d 97, 922 P.2d 43 (1996).....	3
<i>Puget Sound Gillnetters Ass'n v. Moos</i> , 92 Wn.2d 939, 603 P.2d 819 (1979).....	7
<i>Ralph v. City of Wenatchee</i> , 34 Wn.2d 638, 209 P.2d 270 (1949).....	8
<i>Sherman Clay & Co. v. Brown</i> , 131 Wash. 679, 231 P. 166 (1924).....	9, 10
<i>State, Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Wendt</i> , 47 Wn. App. 427, 432, 735 P.2d 1334 (1987).....	17
<i>State ex. rel. Bacich v. Huse</i> , 187 Wash. 75, 59 P.2d 1101 (1936).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , 146 Wn.2d 445, 48 P.3d 274 (2002).....	18

<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	6, 17
<i>State v. W. W. Robinson Co.</i> , 84 Wash. 246, 146 P. 628 (1915).....	8
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 102 Wn.2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984).....	7
<i>Witters v. State, Comm'n for the Blind</i> , 102 Wn.2d 624, 689 P.2d 53 (1984).....	17
<i>Witters v. State, Comm'n for the Blind</i> , 112 Wn.2d 363, 771 P.2d 1119 (1989).....	17

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327, 107 S. Ct. 2862, 97 L. Ed. 2d 273 (1987)	19
<i>Donelson v. Providence Health & Servs.-Wash.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (E.D. Wash. 2011)	17
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703, 105 S. Ct. 2914, 86 L. Ed. 2d 557 (1985).....	19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 694, 181 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116, 103 S. Ct. 505, 74 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1982).....	20
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1, 109 S. Ct. 890, 103 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1989).....	19
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290, 299, 105 S. Ct. 1953, 85 L. Ed. 2d 278 (1985).....	20
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481, 106 S. Ct. 748, 88 L. Ed. 2d 846 (1986).....	16

STATE STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

RCW 49.60.010 4

RCW 49.60.030 4, 11

RCW 49.60.040 4

RCW 49.60.210 4

S.B. 2482, 45th Leg. (1977)..... 12

S.B. 4623, 48th Leg. (1984)..... 12

Hearing on SSB 4623, H. Comm. On State Gov't, 48th Leg.,
(Feb. 22, 1984)..... 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 12133..... 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. I, § 11 passim

Const. art. I, § 12..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2011-2013 Employment Agmt. By and Between St. Joseph
Medical Center and SEIU Healthcare 1199NW (Nov. 2, 2012)..... 11

2012-2013 Employment Agmt. By and Between St. Joseph
Medical Center and SEIU Healthcare 1199NW Licensed
Practical Nurses (Nov. 2, 2012)..... 11

Adventist Health, Walla Walla Gen. Hosp., About Us,
available at <http://www.wwgh.com/about-us.php>..... 5

FHS, About Us,
available at <http://www.fhshealth.org/About-Us/> 1

FHS, Facts & Figures, <i>available at</i> http://www.fhshealth.org/About-us/ Franciscan-Facts-and-Figures/	1
FHS, Hospitals, <i>available at</i> http://www.fhshealth.org/Hospitals/	5
FHS, Our Report to the Community for 2012, <i>available at</i> http://www.fhshealth.org/Annual-Report/2012/ Statistical-Highlights/	12
Mary Beth Hogan & Jyotin Hamid, <i>Employment Law and Compliance: Overview and Guidance, in</i> COMPLYING WITH EMPLOYMENT REGULATIONS: LEADING LAWYERS ON KEY REGULATIONS, RECENT TRENDS, AND EFFECTIVE COMPLIANCE PRACTICES 7-32 (Eddie Fournier ed., 2009)	10
Lourdes Health Network, Lourdes Locations, <i>available at</i> http://www.lourdeshealth.net/about/locations.html	5
PeaceHealth, PeaceHealth, <i>available at</i> http://www.peacehealth.org/Pages/systemlanding.aspx	5
Providence Health & Servs. Wash, Hospitals, <i>available at</i> http://washington.providence.org/hospitals/	5
SEIU Healthcare 1199NW, Chapters, <i>available at</i> http://www.seiu1199nw.org/category/worksites/	11
SEIU Healthcare 1199NW, St. Joseph Medical Center, <i>available at</i> http://www.seiu1199nw.org/2011/05/21/st-joseph-medical-center/	12
Swedish Med. Ctr., Swedish Campuses, <i>available at</i> http://www.swedish.org/Locations	5
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, Private Sch. Universe Survey, 2009-10, <i>available at</i> http://nces.ed.gov/ccd/elsi/	5
